

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF MARCH  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:  
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO**

**IA No. 1 OF 2024  
IN  
SA NO: 547 OF 2024**

**Between:**

1. Kolipaka Laxmi Devi (died), her LRs i.e, respondents No.3 to 7.
2. Kolipaka Narsaiah, s/o.late Pullaiah, 79 yrs, occ. business, r/o Gopalraopet village olate Pullaiahandal of Karimnagar district, Presently residing at c/o Devi foot wear, Nandi medaram road, near bus stand, Dharmaram village and Mandal of Karimnagar district. (DIED)
3. Kolipaka Rama Krishna (died), Kolipaka Rama Krishna (died)
4. Kolipaka Nandishwar, s/o.Narsaiah, 43 yrs, occ. pvt.employee in Transco r/o.c/o.Devi Foot wear, Nandi Medaram road, Near bus stand, Dharmaram village and mandal of Karimnagar district.
5. Kolipaka Mahesh, s/o.Narsaiah, 41 yrs, occ. Foot wear business, r/o.Gopalraopet village presently residing at r/o.c/o.Devi Foot wear, Nandi Medaram road, Near bus stand, Dharmaram village and mandal of Karimnagar district.
6. Kolipaka Sathyanarayana, S/o.Narsaiah, 53 yrs, occ. motor cycle Mechanic, r/o.Gopalraopet village of Ramadugu Mandal, Karimnagar district
7. Kolipaka Srinivas, s/o. Narsaiah, 53 yrs, occ. Pvt.employee r/o.Gopalraopet village of Ramadugu mandal, Karimnagar district. Presently residing at H.NO.5-6-455, Patha bazar, Karimnagar near Hanuman temple, Karimnagar.
8. KoJipaka Rama, w/o.late Rama Krishna, 45 yrs, occ. house hold r/o.Gopalraopet village of Ramadugu Mandal of Karimnagar district. (respondents No.1 and 3 died, they are made as proforma parties).

**...Petitioners  
(Petitioners in SA 547 OF 2024  
on the file of High Court)**

**AND**

Gorantla Venkatesham, S/o. Narsaiah, 63 years, Occ. Agriculturist and Business, R/o. H.No.1-670(new), Vijayanagar Colony, Choppadandi Village and Mandal, Karimnagar District.

**...Respondent(s)  
(Respondents in-do-)**

**Counsel for the Petitioner  
Counsel for the Respondent**

**: Sri Chetluru Sreenivas  
: Smt. Sahithi Kavya Mukkera**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to

suspend the operation of the judgement and decree dated 01/10/2024 passed in A.S. No.1 of 2020 on the file of I Addl. District Judge, Karimnagar, Pending disposal of SA No. 547 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 10.01.2025, 17.03.2025, 28.04.2025, 18.06.2025, 04.08.2025, 22.09.2025, 27.10.2025, 12.12.2025 & 23.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel's. the Court made the following:

**ORDER:**

The interim order granted by this Court is extended till the next date of hearing.

Post this matter after 4 weeks i.e. on 20.04.2026.

Sd/- K.BHAVANI SWAMY  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Addl. District Judge, Karimnagar
2. The Prl. Junior Civil Judge, Karimnagar
3. One CC to SRI CHETLURU SREENIVAS Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**RRN,J**

**DATED:23.03.2026**

**LIST ON 20.04.2026**

**ORDER**

**I.A.No.1 OF 2024  
IN  
SA.No.547 of 2024**

**EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER**

